accounting period then the entire obligation is recognised on that date

• the same recognition principles apply in the annual and interim financial statements

The application of IFRIC 21 has no material effect on the Company’s interim financial statements.

Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions
The Amendments to IAS 19:
• clarify the requirements of IAS 19 relating to contributions from employees or third parties
• introduce a practical expedient such that contributions that are independent of the number of
years of service may be treated as a reduction in the service cost in the period in which the related
service is rendered.

The Company has applied the practical expedient as its accounting policy. This treatment is

consistent with the Company’s previous practice before the Amendments to IAS 19. Therefore, the

initial application of the Amendments to IAS 19 has no effect on the Company’s financial statements.

3.1   Reclassifications of comparative financial information

Certain amounts from prior periods are reclassified for the current year presentation needs:

30 June

2013

In EUR

Statement of comprehensive income Restated Previously stated Reclassification

Sales 7,366,897 7,410,417 (43,520)

Administrative and selling expenses (2,643,336) (2,676,727) 33,391

Other operating income  21,624  174,603  (152,979)

Cost of sales (3,434,541) (3,597,649) 163,108

31 December

2013

In EUR

Statement of comprehensive income Restated Previously stated Reclassification

Other operating income  384,332  683,193  (298,861)

Cost of sales (8,049,004) (8,347,865) 298,861

Mermeren Kombinat AD, Prilep 8

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements (continued)
As of and for the six - month period ended 30 June 2014
(All amounts presented in Euros, unless otherwise stated)

4 Foreign currency translation
Functional and presentation currency

The Company maintains its accounting records and prepares its statutory accounts in local currency,

i.e. in Macedonian Denars, which is the Company’s “functional currency”. These financial statements

are presented in Euros, which is “the presentation currency” of the Company’s ultimate Parent.